## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YVON LECLERC	04/19/2010
SCOTT DAVID D'SOUZA	04/20/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALCATEL-LUCENT CANADA INC.
Street Address:	600 MARCH ROAD
City:	OTTAWA
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	K2K 2E6

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11132118

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412)566-6083

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: KIRK D. HOUSER
Address Line 1: 600 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 44TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 195006-00944

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kirk D. Houser

Total Attachments: 4

source=944assignment1#page1.tif source=944assignment1#page2.tif

PATENT 501155159 REEL: 024270 FRAME: 0496

OF \$40.00 1113211

source=944assignment1#page3.tif source=944assignment1#page4.tif

Attorney Ref. 195006-00944

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, whose names and full post office addresses are set out below:

Name Address

Yvon Leclerc 877 Feather Moss Way Ottawa, Ontario, K1V 1W9

Canada

Scott David D'Souza 13 Beverly St.

Stittsville, Ontario, K2S 1C3

Canada

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ALCATEL-LUCENT CANADA INC., hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 600 March Road, Ottawa, Ontario K2K 2E6 Canada, and to the assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to our invention relating to

# COMMUNICATION NETWORK SECURITY RISK EXPOSURE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS

including subject matter which is fully set forth and described in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed as United States Patent Application No. 11/132,118 on May 18, 2005, for which a declaration has been signed on even date herewith;

together with our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned applications, and any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations—inpart, re—examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above—identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and

- 2 -

other instruments as may reasonably be required by the assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention, and vest the same in the Assignee;

In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

# Signature and Statement of Witness for Yvon Leclerc:

Signed at <u>OTAU</u>	<mark>Ã, ONTARIO, (</mark> NDRII	2010.	
day of		/	
		n 6 5c	Veno
	(Signature o	of Yvon Leclerc)	
•	, (0_3		
Statement of Witness	GELDREZ	whose full i	nost office
address is ETT FEAT	HER MOSS GTAWA	CANAD	4, FIVI
	(Address of Witness)		*9 i
personally known to me	to be the person nam	sed in the an	ove assign
duly execute the same o	n the date set forth a	00ve.	/,
•	l' Dei S	e Uslo	<u> </u>
,	[Signature of	of Witness]	
		, <b>t</b>	
· .			
			÷
ture and Statement of V	Witness for Scott Davi	id D'Souza:	
		id D'Souza:	
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza	id D'Souza:	this
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza		this
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza		this
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza		this
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza	, 2005.	this
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza		
Signature of Scott Davi	id D'Souza	, 2005.	
Signature of Scott Davi Signed at day of	id D'Souza	, 2005. of Scott David D	Souza)
Signature of Scott Davi Signed at day of Statement of Witness	id D'Souza	, 2005.	Souza)
Signature of Scott Davi Signed at day of Statement of Witness	id D'Souza	, 2005. of Scott David D	Souza)
Signature of Scott David Signed at day of day of day of Statement of Witness I, (Name address is	id D'Souza  (Signature of Witness)	, 2005. of Scott David D	Souza)
Signature of Scott Davis Signed at day of  Statement of Witness I, (Name address is	(Signature of Witness)	, 2005.  of Scott David D'  , whose full	Souza) post office
Signature of Scott Davis Signed at	id D'Souza  (Signature  of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	of Scott David D' , whose full see Scott Da	Souza)  post office  vid D'Souz
Signature of Scott Davis Signed at day of  Statement of Witness I, (Name address is	id D'Souza  (Signature  of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  nally present and did  me to be the person n	of Scott David Down, whose full see Scott Da amed in the a	Souza)  post office  vid D'Souz

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, whose names and full post office addresses are set out below:

<u>Name</u> Address

Yvon Leclerc 877 Feather Moss Way

Ottawa, Ontario, K1V 1W9

Canada

Scott David D'Souza 13 Beverly St.

Stittsville, Ontario, K2S 1C3

Canada

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **ALCATEL-LUCENT CANADA INC.**, hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 600 March Road, Ottawa, Ontario K2K 2E6 Canada, and to the assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to our invention relating to

# COMMUNICATION NETWORK SECURITY RISK EXPOSURE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND METHODS

including subject matter which is fully set forth and described in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed as United States Patent Application No. 11/132,118 on May 18, 2005, for which a declaration has been signed on even date herewith;

together with our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned applications, and any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations—inpart, re—examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above—identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and

other instruments as may reasonably be required by the assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention, and vest the same in the Assignee;

In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

(Name of Witness)  ddress is  (Address of Witness attended I was personally present ersonally known to me to be the personally execute the same on the date set for significant sets of Scott David D'Souza gned at Address for Scott David D'Souza day of April	, whose full post of the state
(Name of Witness)  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Signature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at Adda Adda Adda Adda Adda Adda Adda	, whose full post of the state
(Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Signature of Scott David D'Souza  gned at Canada  Aday of Canada  (Signature of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	, whose full post of some solutions, whose full post of solutions, and did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
(Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Signature of Scott David D'Souza  gned at Canada  Aday of Canada  (Signature of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	, whose full post of some solutions, whose full post of solutions, and did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
(Name of Witness)  Iddress is  (Address of Witness attential I was personally present ersonally known to me to be the personally execute the same on the date set for signature of Scott David D' Souza gned at Adda day of April  (Signature of Witness Adda day of April  (Name of Witness)  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	s) nd did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
(Name of Witness)  Iddress is  (Address of Witness attended I was personally present ersonally known to me to be the personally execute the same on the date set for significant of Scott David D' Souza gned at Oday of Oday	s) nd did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
Address is  (Address of Witness ate that I was personally present ersonally known to me to be the personally execute the same on the date set for significant and a set of	s) nd did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
re and Statement of Witness for Scot  gnature of Scott David D'Souza  gned at Aday of April  (Signature of Witness Dec Scott  Acer VAN Dec Scott  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	nd did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
re and Statement of Witness for Scot  gnature of Scott David D'Souza  gned at Aday of April  (Signature of Witness Dec Scott  Acer VAN Dec Scott  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	nd did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
re and Statement of Witness for Scot  gnature of Scott David D'Souza  gned at Aday of April  (Signature of Witness Dec Scott  Acer VAN Dec Scott  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	nd did see <b>Yvon Lecle</b> n named in the above a
re and Statement of Witness for Scot  gnature of Scott David D' Souza gned at Chaua Canada  day of April  atement of Witness  WARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	n named in the above a
re and Statement of Witness for Scot  gnature of Scott David D'Souza  gned at Alawa Canada  day of April  (Signature of Witness  MARCEL VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	rth above.
gnature of Scott David D'Souza gned at Alawa, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCEL VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D'Souza gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of Ppril  atement of Witness  MARCEL VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D'Souza gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of Ppril  atement of Witness  MARCEL VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	ature of Witness]
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	
gnature of Scott David D' Souza  gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	David D'Souza:
gned at OHOWA, Canada  20th day of April  (Signatement of Witness  MARCH VAJ DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZS ELESWERE 6A7  (Address of Witness)	
atement of Witness  MARCEL VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE 6A7  (Address of Witness)	
atement of Witness  MARCEL VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE 6A7  (Address of Witness)	
atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESMERE GAT  (Address of Witness)	,2005.2010 SD
atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESWERE, GAT  (Address of Witness)	
atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESWERE, GAT  (Address of Witness)	1/1
atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESWERE, GAT  (Address of Witness)	DH 1
atement of Witness  MARCE VAN DER SCUI  (Name of Witness)  dress is ZSELESWERE, GAT  (Address of Witness)	ature of Scott David D'Souza)
MARCE VAJ DER SCUI (Name of Witness) dress is Z5 ELLESMERE, 6A7 (Address of Witness	(T)
MARCE VAJ DER SCUI (Name of Witness) dress is Z5 ELLESMERE, 6A7 (Address of Witness	
MARCE VAJ DER SCUI (Name of Witness) dress is Z5 ELLESMERE, 6A7 (Address of Witness	9
dress is Z5 ELLESWERE 6A7 (Address of Witness)	> , whose full post of
(Address of Witness	
(Address of Witness	in Right
	WEAK DUCKLE C
	WEAR, QUESTE C
personally known to me to be the per	
ly execute the same on the date set f	did see Scott David D'
Ly chooses the same on the date set h	did see <b>Scott David D'</b> on named in the above a
<u> </u>	did see <b>Scott David D'</b> on named in the above a
<u>#/-</u>	did see <b>Scott David D'</b> on named in the above a

**RECORDED: 04/22/2010**